LAWS OF THE SEVENTIETH G.A., 1983 SESSION

CHAPTER 78

TIME OFF SENTENCE FOR GOOD BEHAVIOR S.F. 53

AN ACT relating to time off for good behavior of inmates.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 356.46, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows:

Every prisoner in the county jail may, upon the recommendation of the sheriff or person in charge of the detention of the prisoner, and at the discretion of the sentencing judge, receive a reduction of his sentence of not more than twenty percent in an amount to be determined by the judge, if:

Approved May 2, 1983

CHAPTER 79

DISSOLUTION OF A UNIFIED LAW ENFORCEMENT DISTRICT S.F. 118

AN ACT providing for the discontinuation of a tax levy for, and dissolution of, a unified law enforcement district.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Yes.

Section 1. Section 28E.22, unnumbered paragraph 3, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows:

"Shall an annual levy, the amount of which will not exceed a rate of one dollar and fifty cents per thousand dollars of assessed value of the taxable property in the unified law enforcement district be authorized for providing additional moneys needed for unified law enforcement services in the district for a period of not exceeding five years?"

Sec. 2. Chapter 28E, Code 1983, is amended by adding after section 28E.28 the following new section:

No_

<u>NEW SECTION.</u> 28E.28A REFERENDUM ON TAX LEVY-DISSOLUTION OF DISTRICT.

1. After five years from the date that a district is established, the public safety commission, upon receipt of a petition signed by fifteen percent of the qualified electors residing in the

99

LAWS OF THE SEVENTIETH G.A., 1983 SESSION

district, shall submit a proposition to the electorate of the district at the next general election to discontinue the annual levy for unified law enforcement services in the district. If a majority of the qualified electors in each city and the unincorporated area of the county, as applicable, approve the proposition, the tax levy shall be discontinued.

2. If the discontinuation of the tax levy necessitates the dissolution of the district, the public safety commission shall dispose of any remaining property, the proceeds of which shall be applied first against any outstanding obligations of the district and any balance shall be remitted to the county and each city in the district in the same proportion that each jurisdiction contributed to the district's budget in its final fiscal year. The board of supervisors, on behalf of the unincorporated area of the county and the city councils of the cities included in the dissolved district shall continue to levy taxes and appropriate funds to the public safety fund as provided in section 28E.24 until all outstanding obligations of the dissolved district are paid.

Sec. 3. Section 331.381, subsection 1, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows:

1. Proceed in response to a petition to establish a unified law enforcement district in accordance with sections 28E.21 to 28E.28 28E.28A, or the board may proceed under those sections on its own motion.

Sec. 4. Section 331.425, subsection 1, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows:

1. A public safety fund, if a unified law enforcement district is established under sections 28E.21 to 28E.28 28E.28A.

Approved May 2, 1983

CHAPTER 80

ABSTRACTS OF MOTOR VEHICLE OPERATING RECORD S.F. 231

AN ACT allowing sheriffs to provide abstracts of operating records.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 321A.3, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows:

321A.3 DIRECTOR TO FURNISH ABSTRACT OF OPERATING RECORD-FEES TO BE CHARGED AND DISPOSITION OF FEES.

<u>1.</u> The director shall upon request furnish any person a certified abstract of the operating record of any <u>a</u> person subject to <u>chapter 321 or</u> this chapter, which. The abstract shall also fully designate the motor vehicles, if any, registered in the name of the person, and, if. If there shall be is no record of any <u>a</u> conviction of the person having violated any law relating to the operation of a motor vehicle or of any injury or damage caused by the person, the director shall so certify. A fee of four dollars shall be paid for each abstract except by state, county, city or court officials.

2. A sheriff may provide an abstract of the operating record of a person to the person or an individual authorized by the person. The sheriff shall charge a fee of four dollars for each

CH.80